# 4541133

CH \$2000,00

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent	05/29/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sealy Technolgy LLC
Street Address:	One Office Parkway
City:	Trinity
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27370

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4541133
Patent Number:	4540616
Patent Number:	4584727
Patent Number:	4726572
Patent Number:	5095565
Patent Number:	5133116
Patent Number:	5332202
Patent Number:	5239715
Patent Number:	5467488
Patent Number:	5414874
Patent Number:	5435023
Patent Number:	5484195
Patent Number:	5499407
Patent Number:	5628080
Patent Number:	5558315

PATENT "REEL: 022764 FRAME: 0944

500875878

Patent Number:	5604021
Patent Number:	5519903
Patent Number:	5687439
Patent Number:	5832551
Patent Number:	5720471
Patent Number:	5787532
Patent Number:	5713088
Patent Number:	5884385
Patent Number:	6023803
Patent Number:	6128798
Patent Number:	6155310
Patent Number:	6354577
Patent Number:	6134729
Patent Number:	6263533
Patent Number:	6406009
Patent Number:	6640836
Patent Number:	6715173
Patent Number:	6397768
Patent Number:	6688457
Patent Number:	6574815
Patent Number:	6701557
Patent Number:	6729610
Patent Number:	6775893
Patent Number:	6721982
Patent Number:	7082635
Patent Number:	D357944
Patent Number:	D361095
Patent Number:	D369711
Patent Number:	D369048
Patent Number:	D384537
Patent Number:	D409024
Patent Number:	D488661
Application Number:	10238083
Application Number:	10686833
Patent Number:	6202579
	PATENT

REEL: 022764 FRAME: 0945

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 2: Attn: Jean Paterson

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 025040

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=6-3-09 JPMorgan-Sealy-PT#page1.tif

source=6-3-09 JPMorgan-Sealy-PT#page2.tif

source=6-3-09 JPMorgan-Sealy-PT#page3.tif

source=6-3-09 JPMorgan-Sealy-PT#page4.tif

source=6-3-09 JPMorgan-Sealy-PT#page5.tif

source=6-3-09 JPMorgan-Sealy-PT#page6.tif

source=6-3-09 JPMorgan-Sealy-PT#page7.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 022764 FRAME: 0946

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of May 29, 2009 (the "Effective Date") by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), and Sealy Technology, LLC as grantor (the "Grantor"), under the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Security Agreement dated as of April 6, 2004 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement) in favor of the Collateral Agent, the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the patent registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Patents"), together with the goodwill associated with such Patents, and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 6, 2004 (the "Patent Security Agreement") was recorded with the Patents Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on April 12, 2004 at Reel 015177 and Frame 0148;

WHEREAS the Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Collateral Agent secured by the Collateral;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknolwedge, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents, together with the goodwill associated with such Patents, and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, without warranty or recourse.

If and to the extent the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Patents, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Grantor.

The Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and each of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

(signature page follows)

PATENT REEL: 022764 FRAME: 0947 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

IPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., es Collateral Agent,

By Anna Agent,
Name: Tony Yong
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022764 FRAME: 0948** 

### Schedule I

# PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Registration No./Application No.	<u>Fitle</u> : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	Issue Date/Filing Date
4541133	SOFA BED	9/17/1985
4540616	CARCASS SHROUD AND METHOD OF APPLICATION	9/10/1985
4584727	SOFA BED SPRING IMPROVEMENTS	4/29/1986
4726572	SPRING COIL AND SPRING ASSEMBLY	2/23/1988
5095565	METAL RAIL BED FOUNDATION	3/17/1992
5133116	METHOD OF STABILIZING AND REINFORCING A SPRING BORDER	7/28/1992
5332202	PNEUMATIC MEMBER AND RELATED ATTACHMENT ELEMENTS FOR CUSHIONS, SEATS, FOUNDATIONS AND THE LIKE	7/26/1994
5239715	BORDER STABILIZING MEMBER AND METHOD FOR MAKING MATTRESSES, CUSHIONS AND THE LIKE USING THE SAME	8/31/1993
5467488	BORDER STABILIZING MEMBER AND METHOD FOR MAKING MATTRESSES, CUSHIONS AND THE LIKE USING THE SAME	11/21/1995
5414874	ATTACHMENT MEMBER FOR SPRING OR SPRING- LIKE ELEMENT	5/16/1995
5435023	WIRE GRID ATTACHMENT MEMBER FOR CUSHIONS, SEATS, FOUNDATIONS AND THE LIKE	7/25/1995
5484195	BEDDING SYSTEM DISPLAY ASSEMBLY	1/16/1996
5499407	SPACE-SAVING BEDDING SYSTEM DISPLAY DEVICE	3/19/1996
5628080	CURVE FORMED PROTECTIVE AND DECORATIVE BEDDING FOUNDATION CORNER GUARD	5/13/1997

PATENT REEL: 022764 FRAME: 0949

Registration		issue
No./Application No.	Title Commence of the Commence	Date/Filmg
5558315	MULTI-FOLD INTERLOCKABLE SPRING FOR USE IN MATTRESS FOUNDATION ASSEMBLIES	9/24/1996
5604021	MULTI-LAYER SUPPORT PAD HAVING REGIONS OF DIFFERING FIRMNESS	2/18/1997
5519903	STEEL SPAN FOR USE IN MATTRESS FOUNDATION FRAMES	5/28/1996
5687439	BORDER STABILIZING MEMBER AND INNERSPRING ASSEMBLY USING SAME	11/18/1997
5832551	METHOD OF MAKING AN INNERSPRING ASSEMBLY FOR MATTRESSES, CUSHIONS AND THE LIKE	11/10/1998
5720471	LOW PROFILE COMPOSITE MATERIAL BEDDING FOUNDATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURE	2/24/1998
5787532	INTERNAL MATTRESS WALL STRUCTURES INTERLOCKINGLY ENGAGEABLE WITH MATTRESS INNERSPRING ASSEMBLIES	8/4/1998
5713088	INNERSPRING CONSTRUCTION WITH SPRINGS HAVING FREE TERMINAL CONVOLUTIONS	2/3/1998
5884385	METHOD OF MANUFACTURE AND FORMATION OF METAL MATTRESS FOUNDATION CORNER GUARDS	3/23/1999
6023803	MATTRESS WITH HIGH ILD FIRM TOPPER	2/15/2000
6128798	CAVITAED PAD AND INNERSPRING ASSEMBLY COMBINATION HAVING SPRINGS WITH FREE TERMINAL CONVOLUTIONS	10/10/2000
6155310	MACHINERY FOR AUTOMATED MANUFACTURE OF FORMED WIRE INNERSPRING ASSEMBLIES	12/5/2000
6354577	COMPOSITE MATERIAL SPRING MODULES WITH INTEGRALLY FORMED ATTACHMENT FITTINGS	3/12/2002
6134729	HIGH AND LOW PROFILE MATTRESS FOUNDATION FRAMES	10/24/2000

Registration No./Application No.	<u>ruile</u>	Issue Date/Filing Date
62022579	AUTOMATED APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURE OF MATTRESS BORDERS WITH SEWN HANDLES	3/20/2001
6263533	EXTRUDED FOAM REINFORCEMENT STRUCTURES FOR INNERSPRING ASSEMBLIES AND MATTRESSES	7/24/2001
6406009	FLEXIBLE SUPPORT STRUCTURE WITH COMPOSITE MATERIAL SPRING MODULES MOUNTED DIRECTLY ON FRAME MEMBERS AND RELATED ASSEMBLY EQUIPMENT AND METHODS-MICROTEK III	6/18/2002
6640836	COIL AND COIL HEAD FORMATION DIES FOR COILS WITH NON-CONVENTIONAL TERMINAL CONVOLUTIONS	11/4/2003
6715173	MODULAR SLEEP SYSTEMS WITH FRICTION- SECURED COMFORT UNIT	4/6/2004
6397768	MATTRESS BORDER PRODUCTION SYSTEM	6/4/2002
6688457	CONVEYANCE SYSTEM FOR INTERFACE WITH COMPONENT PRODUCTION AND ASSEMBLY EQUIPMENT	2/10/2004
6574815	PILLOWTOP/PANEL ATTACHMENT GUSSET WITH RUFFLED CORNERS	6/10/2003
6701557	SINGLE PIECE FOAM TOPPERS WITH PERIMETER AREAS HAVING VARIABLE SUPPORT AND FIRMNESS PROPERTIES	3/9/2004
6729610	ELEVATED COMPOSITE MATERIAL SPRINGS WITH ATTACHMENT FITTINGS	5/4/2004
6775893	JIGS FOR ASSEMBLY OF FLEXIBLE SUPPORT STRUCTURES	8/17/2004
6721982	QUILT-STITCHED INTERNAL MATTRESS PILLOWS	4/20/2004
10/238083	HIGH PROFILE BALABLE COILS AND INNERSPRINGS	9/10/2002
7082635	UNITIZED THERMOPLASTIC FOAM STRUCTURES	8/1/2006

Registration No./Application No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date/Flang Date
10/686833	HIGH STRENGTH AND LUBRICIOUS MATERIALS FOR VASCULAR GRAFTS	10/16/2003
D357944	ADVERTISING KIOSK	5/2/1995
D361095	VIDEO CABINET	8/8/1995
D369711	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRODUCT DISPLAY BOARD	5/14/1996
D369048	DOMED CHANNEL FOR A BED FRAME	4/23/1996
D384537	MATTRESS FOUNDATION CORNER COVER	10/7/1997
D409024	MATTRESS INNERSPRING	5/4/1999
D488661	MATTRESS TOPPER	4/20/2004

**RECORDED: 06/03/2009**